
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE 

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923 

(717) 783-5048 
800-684-6560

0 @pa_oca

0 /pennoca

FAX (717) 783-7152 
consumer@paoca.org 

January 10, 2022

Via Electronic Mail Only
The Honorable Darlene Heep
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Office of Administrative Law Judge
801 Market Street, Suite 4063
Philadelphia, PA 19107
        Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
           v.
         City of Lancaster – Water Department
         Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Dear Judge Heep:

 Pursuant to the discussion at the public input hearing, the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) is 
filing the attached late-filed exhibit on behalf of Mr. Kitzmiller.  See Tr. 65-66.  The attached should be 
labeled as Kitzmiller Exhibit 5:

https://www.cityoflancasterpa.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Water-Sewer-Rates-as-of-1-1-2020.pdf

 The OCA has attached a pdf version of the webpage to this letter.

 The OCA is still confirming with Mr. Kitzmiller that the attached is an accurate representation of the 
website that he referenced in his public input testimony.  The OCA will provide a further update, if 
necessary.

 Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service. Due to 
the ongoing emergency period, hard copies cannot be provided at this time. Hard copies can be provided, 
upon request, as normal operations resume. The OCA appreciates your understanding of this matter. 

      Respectfully submitted,

      /s/ Christy M. Appleby
      Christy M. Appleby
      Assistant Consumer Advocate
      PA Attorney I.D. # 85824
      E-Mail: CAppleby@paoca.org 

Enclosures: 
cc:  PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Letter and Certificate of Service only)
 Pdf of Water and Sewer Rates
 Certificate of Service
*322021



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission : 
 : 
   v.    :  Docket No. R-2021-3026682 

    : 
City of Lancaster – Water Department : 

 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, 

Consumer Complainant Frank D. Kitzmiller’s Exhibit # 5, upon parties of record in this 

proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a 

participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 10th day of January 2022. 

 
SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

 
Gina L. Miller, Esquire    Erin K. Fure, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  Office of Small Business Advocate 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  555 Walnut Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building   1st Floor, Forum Place  
400 North Street, 2nd Floor    Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Harrisburg, PA 17120     efure@pa.gov  
ginmiller@pa.gov  
 
Courtney L. Schultz, Esquire    Frank D. Kitzmiller 
Shane P. Simon, Esquire    1041 Preston Road 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP   Lancaster, PA 17601 
1500 Market Street     dkitz@comcast.net 
Centre Square West, 38th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Courtney.schultz@saul.com 
Shane.simon@saul.com  
 
Andre W. Renna and Patricia A. Renna  William Waters 
2129 Quail Drive     1113 Sunwood Lane 
Lancaster, PA 17601     Lancaster, PA 17601 
AWrenna@comcast.net    WMW1113@aol.com  

mailto:tereswagne@pa.gov
mailto:ginmiller@pa.gov
mailto:Shane.simon@saul.com
mailto:AWrenna@comcast.net
mailto:WMW1113@aol.com


SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY (continued) 
 
Tony K. Koenig     Robert Arters 
623 Covington Place     4 Blueberry Circle 
Lancaster, PA 17601     Lancaster, PA 17602 
TK17601@gmail.com     rdarters@yahoo.com  
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Christy M. Appleby 
Christy M. Appleby     Counsel for: 
Assistant Consumer Advocate   Office of Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 85824    555 Walnut Street 
E-Mail: CAppleby@paoca.org    5th Floor, Forum Place 
       Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Christine Maloni Hoover    Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate   Fax:  (717) 783-7152 
PA Attorney I.D. # 50026    Dated: January 10, 2022 
E-Mail: CHoover@paoca.org    *322046
 

mailto:TK17601@gmail.com
mailto:rdarters@yahoo.com
mailto:CAppleby@paoca.org
mailto:CHoover@paoca.org


INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY
1/1/2020 3/5/2015 1/1/2020 4/20/2013

Size of water 
service line/meter

INSIDE CITY
Customer Charge

OUTSIDE CITY
Customer Charge

Size of water 
service line/meter

INSIDE CITY
Minimum Charge

OUTSIDE CITY
Minimum Charge

5/8" $9.10 $5.55 5/8" $6.55 $4.35
3/4" $9.10 $5.55 3/4" $6.55 $4.35
1" $24.18 $14.70 1" $19.64 $13.06

1 1/2" $37.96 $23.20 1 1/2" $39.29 $26.13
2" $59.28 $36.20 2" $65.48 $43.54
3" $117.26 $71.50 3" $130.95 $87.09
4" $183.04 $111.60 4" $185.90 $123.63
6" $364.00 $222.00 6" $319.14 $212.24
8" $576.42 $351.60 8" $496.80 $350.39

10" $762.58 $465.10 10" $718.65 $478.08

Size of water 
service line/meter

INSIDE CITY
Customer Charge

OUTSIDE CITY
Customer Charge

Size of water 
service line/meter

INSIDE CITY
Minimum Charge

OUTSIDE CITY
Minimum Charge

5/8" $27.30 $16.65 5/8" $19.64 $13.05
3/4" $27.30 $16.65 3/4" $19.64 $13.05
1" $72.54 $44.10 1" $58.93 $39.18

1 1/2" $113.88 $69.60 1 1/2" $117.86 $78.39
2" $177.84 $108.60 2" $196.43 $130.62
3" $351.78 $214.50 3" $392.85 $261.27
4" $549.12 $334.80 4" $557.69 $370.89
6" $1,092.00 $666.00 6" $957.42 $636.72
8" $1,729.26 $1,054.80 8" $1,490.40 $1,051.17

10" $2,287.74 $1,395.30 10" $2,155.94 $1,434.24

Monthly/Quarterly
Water Consumption

(in gallons)
INSIDE CITY

Consumption Rates
OUTSIDE CITY

Consumption Rates

Monthly/Quarterly
Water Consumption

(in gallons)
INSIDE CITY

Consumption Rates
OUTSIDE CITY

Consumption Rates

First 25,000/75,000 $4.7375 $4.4890 First 25,000/75,000 $9.1600 $4.3543
Next 575,000/1,725,000 $4.2275 $3.8240 Next 308,000/925,000 $6.9071 $2.9234

All over 600,000/1,800,000 $3.4125 $3.2470 All over 333,000/1,000,000 $5.1481 $2.2246
Large Industrial - All consumption N/A $3.2020
*Consumption is billed in thousands of gallons *Consumption is billed in thousands of gallons

Size of fire 
service line

INSIDE CITY
Fire Line Charge

OUTSIDE CITY
Fire Line Charge

Size of fire 
service line

INSIDE CITY
Fire Line Charge

OUTSIDE CITY
Fire Line Charge

1" $1.95 $2.81 1" $5.85 $8.43
1 1/2" $4.38 $6.31 1 1/2" $13.14 $18.93

2" $7.78 $11.21 2" $23.34 $33.63
3" $17.51 $25.22 3" $52.53 $75.66
4" $25.51 $36.75 4" $76.53 $110.25
6" $41.51 $59.80 6" $124.53 $179.40
8" $71.79 $103.10 8" $215.37 $310.23

10" $96.35 $138.79 10" $289.05 $416.67
12" $200.50 $200.50 12" $417.57 $601.50

Updated January 1, 2020

FOR CUSTOMERS BILLED QUARTERLYFOR CUSTOMERS BILLED MONTHLY

Effective date of most 
recent rate change:

Effective date of most 
recent rate change:

CONSUMPTION RATES* -  FOR ALL CUSTOMERS CONSUMPTION RATES* -  FOR ALL CUSTOMERS

FIRELINE CHARGES (Water Only)

Monthly Minimum Charges

Quarterly Customer Charges Quarterly Minimum Charges

FOR CUSTOMERS BILLED QUARTERLY FOR CUSTOMERS BILLED QUARTERLY

FOR CUSTOMERS BILLED MONTHLY

SEWER RATESWATER RATES

Monthly Customer Charges

FOR CUSTOMERS BILLED MONTHLY




